
 

UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD. 
Regd. Office: SUDA Bhawan, 7/23, Sector-7, Gomti Nagar Extension, Lucknow-226 010  

Ph: 0522 2838102 e-mail: drugs@upmsc.in 

 
Result of Technical Evaluation of Tender No. UPMSCL/Drugs-220/23  

Date: 22.02.2025 
 

       S.N. Bidder Name Item 
Code 

Quoted item Final 
Status 

Firm/ Item not 
eligibility remarks 

1 AFFY PARENTERALS D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Not 
eligible 

Submitted non-
conviction certificate 
is issued after tender 

closing date. 
2 ATHENS LIFE 

SCIENCES 
D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 

(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 
Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

3 AURA LIFE CARE 
PRIVATE LIMITED 

D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Not 
eligible 

Firm has not 
submitted any 

representation against 
provisional list of 
bidders/items “not 
eligibility remarks” 

published on 
03/01/2025. 

4 BHARAT SERUMS AND 
VACCINES LIMITED 

D180005 Immunoglobulin Human 
Anti-D Monoclonal : Ip - 

300mcg : 1ml 

Not 
eligible 

Item retendered 

5 BOCHEM 
HEALTHCARE PVT. 

LTD. 

D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Not 
eligible 

Firm has submitted 
representation after 

due time against 
provisional list of 
bidders/items “not 
eligibility remarks” 

published on 
03/01/2025. 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Not 
eligible 

6 Cadila Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

D050004 STREPTOKINASE : IP - 
1500000 IU : dry powder 

(Inj) vial/ampoule 

Not 
eligible 

Item retendered 

7 Cipla Ltd D130017 BUDESONIDE MDI 
100mcg Inhaler 200 MDI 

Inhaler 

Not 
eligible 

1. Turnover details not 
mentioned on UDIN 

of FS for FY 21-22 & 
22-23 & 23-24. 

2. Hence, Turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 
3. Not eligible as per 

Section II 1.Eligibility 
Criteria Note B 

D130005 Ipratropium Bromide 
Respule 250mcg/ml, 15ml 

vial 

Not 
eligible 

Submitted non-
conviction certificate 
is issued after tender 

closing date for Unit-1 
situated at Kumrek, 
East Sikkim with 
Manufacturing 



       S.N. Bidder Name Item 
Code 

Quoted item Final 
Status 

Firm/ Item not 
eligibility remarks 

Licence No. 
M/447/2007 and 

M/455/2007. 
8 COTEC HEALTH CARE 

PRIVATE LIMITED 
D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 

(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 
Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Not 
eligible 

Three year market 
standing is not 

submitted as per 
tender condition. 

D190005A CARBOXYMETHYL 
CELLULOSE SODIUM 
Eye Drop 1% W/v 10ml 
Green/Amber COLOUR 

FFS VIAL 

Not 
eligible 

1. Old product 
permission is attached. 
2.0.1%w/v is written 

in composition in 
market standing 

certificate. 
3.The product list for 
FFS certificate is not 

submitted. 
D280008 HALOPERIDOL 

LACTATE : USP - 5mg/ml : 
1ml (Inj) 

Not 
Eligible 

Item withdrawn. 

D180019 Hydroxyprogesterone 
caproate injection 250mg/ml 

2ml Ampoule 

Not 
eligible 

Market standing 
certificate is not 

submitted as per item 
specification. 

D180020 ISOXSUPRINE 
HYDROCHLORIDE : 

5mg/ml : 2ml (Inj) 

Eligible - 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D160008A PREDENISOLONE 
SODIUM PHOSPHATE : 
1.0% w/v Eye Drop 5ML 

FFS Vial 

Not 
eligible 

Item retendered 

D130006 SALBUTAMOL 
Respiratory Solution 
5mg/ml, 15 ml Bottle 

Not 
eligible 

Item retendered 

D160009A TROPICAMIDE : 1%W/V 
Eye Drop 5ML FFS Vial 

Not 
eligible 

1.Old product 
permission is attached. 
2.The product list for 
FFS certificate is not 

submitted. 
9 CYANO PHARMA 

PRIVATE LIMITED 
D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 

(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 
Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D090003 DIETHYLCARBAMAZINE 
CITRATE : 100 mg (Tab) 

1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

10 Daffodills Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd 

D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Not 
eligible 

Old product 
permission is not 

attached, three years 
market standing is not 

established. 
D100006 DIGOXIN : 0.25 mg (Tab) 

1*10 Strip 
Not 

eligible 
Old product 

permission is not 
attached, three years 

market standing is not 
established. 



       S.N. Bidder Name Item 
Code 

Quoted item Final 
Status 

Firm/ Item not 
eligibility remarks 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Not 
eligible 

Old product 
permission is not 

attached, three years 
market standing is not 

established. 
D130015 THEOPHYLLINE WITH 

ETOPHYLLINE : 69 
mg+231 mg (Tab) 1*10 

Strip 

Not 
eligible 

Product permission 
and market standing is 
for prolonged release 

tablet. 
 

11 ENCUBE ETHICALS 
PRIVATE LIMITED 

D290004 FRAMYCETIN 
SULPHATE : 1% W/w 

30gm (Cream) 

Not 
eligible 

Item retendered 

12 HEALTHY LIFE 
PHARMA PVT LTD 

D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

13 HINDUSTAN 
LABORATORIES 

LIMITED 

D090003 DIETHYLCARBAMAZINE 
CITRATE : 100 mg (Tab) 

1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D340006 VITAMIN A PALMITATE 
Arachis oil base Liquid 

100000 IU/ml, 100 ml bottle 
with feeding spoon (to be 
packed in mono carton) 

Eligible - 
 
 
 

 
14 J B Chemicals and 

Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 
D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 

mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 
Not 

eligible 
1. UDIN Certificate 

submitted in 
clarification’s 

turnover figure not 
matching. 

2. UDIN not 
mentioned on 

financial statement for 
FY 22-23 &23-24. 

3. Turnover details of 
financial statement for 

FY 21-22 not 
mentioned on UDIN 

only three year 
networth mentioned. 
4. Hence, turnover 

criteria not fulfilled. 
15 JACKSON 

LABORATORIES PVT 
LTD 

D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D100006 DIGOXIN : 0.25 mg (Tab) 
1*10 Strip 

Not 
eligible 

DILOXIN is written 
in product permission 
and Pharmacopoeial 
standard is not given 

in product permission. 
D280008 HALOPERIDOL 

LACTATE : USP - 5mg/ml : 
1ml (Inj) 

 Not 
Eligible 

Item withdrawn. 

D180019 Hydroxyprogesterone 
caproate injection 250mg/ml 

Eligible - 



       S.N. Bidder Name Item 
Code 

Quoted item Final 
Status 

Firm/ Item not 
eligibility remarks 

2ml Ampoule 
D180020 ISOXSUPRINE 

HYDROCHLORIDE : 
5mg/ml : 2ml (Inj) 

Eligible - 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D200014 NEOSTIGMINE METHYL 
SULPHATE : IP - 0.5 

mg/ml : 5ml (Inj) Ampoule 

Not 
eligible 

Product permission is 
not as per tender 

specification. 
D130018 NIKETHAMIDE Injection 

250 mg/ml 2 ml Ampoule 
Not 

eligible 
Three year market 

standing certificate is 
not submitted. 

D130015 THEOPHYLLINE WITH 
ETOPHYLLINE : 69 

mg+231 mg (Tab) 1*10 
Strip 

Not 
eligible 

Product permission is 
for sustained release 

tablet. 

D340006 VITAMIN A PALMITATE 
Arachis oil base Liquid 

100000 IU/ml, 100 ml bottle 
with feeding spoon (to be 
packed in mono carton) 

Not 
eligible 

Product composition 
is incorrect in product 
permission.(100000 

IU/5ml) 

16 M J BIOPHARM PVT 
LTD 

D060007 INSULIN HUMAN 
SOLUBLE with INSULIN 

HUMAN NEUTRAL 
PROTAMINE 

HAGEDORN : BP - 
30%70%40 IU/ml : 10ml 

(Inj)10ml Vial 

Not 
eligible 

1. Turnover figure for 
FY 22-23 not 

matching (FS vs 
UDIN). 

2. Hence, turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

17 M/s Biogenetic Drugs Pvt. 
Ltd. 

D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D340006 VITAMIN A PALMITATE 
Arachis oil base Liquid 

100000 IU/ml, 100 ml bottle 
with feeding spoon (to be 
packed in mono carton) 

Eligible - 

18 MARC LIFE SCIENCES 
SIKKIM 

D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

19 MAXCHEM 
PHARMACEUTICAL 

PVT LTD 

D220003 Hydrogen Peroxide Solution 
I.P. : 6% w/v 400 ml (-) 

Eligible - 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

20 MEDICO REMEDIES 
LIMITED 

D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 
 

21 MidasCare 
Pharmaceuticals PVt Ltd 

D130017 BUDESONIDE MDI 
100mcg Inhaler 200 MDI 

Inhaler 

Not 
eligible 

Market standing 
certificate for in house 

standards. 
D130004 IPRATROPIUM BROMIDE 

MDI 20mcg/puff,200 doses 
Not 

eligible 
Market standing 
certificate for in 

house. 



       S.N. Bidder Name Item 
Code 

Quoted item Final 
Status 

Firm/ Item not 
eligibility remarks 

22 Nestor Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd 

D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D090003 DIETHYLCARBAMAZINE 
CITRATE : 100 mg (Tab) 

1*10 Strip 

Eligible  

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible  

23 OM BIOMEDIC PVT 
LTD 

D180016 OXYTOCIN : IP - 5IU/ML : 
1ml (Inj)1ml Ampoule 

Eligible - 

24 Piramal Pharma Limited D200006 ISOFLURANE IP 100 ML 
Bottle 

Not 
eligible 

Item retendered 

D340006 VITAMIN A PALMITATE 
Arachis oil base Liquid 

100000 IU/ml, 100 ml bottle 
with feeding spoon (to be 
packed in mono carton) 

Eligible - 

25 Pushkar Pharma D280008 HALOPERIDOL 
LACTATE : USP - 5mg/ml : 

1ml (Inj) 

Not 
eligible 

1. Turnover details 
given in all financial 
statement not matched 
with UDIN verified 
through ICAI as notes 
to accounts not 
submitted. 
2. Hence turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

 

D180019 Hydroxyprogesterone 
caproate injection 250mg/ml 

2ml Ampoule 

Not 
eligible 

D200014 NEOSTIGMINE METHYL 
SULPHATE : IP - 0.5 

mg/ml : 5ml (Inj) Ampoule 

Not 
eligible 

D130018 NIKETHAMIDE Injection 
250 mg/ml 2 ml Ampoule 

Not 
eligible 

D180016 OXYTOCIN : IP - 5IU/ML : 
1ml (Inj)1ml Ampoule 

Not 
eligible 

26 R K LABORATORIES 
PVT. LTD. 

D190005A CARBOXYMETHYL 
CELLULOSE SODIUM 
Eye Drop 1% W/v 10ml 
Green/Amber COLOUR 

FFS VIAL 

Not 
eligible 

Firm has not 
submitted any 

representation against 
provisional list of 
bidders/items “not 
eligibility remarks” 

published on 
03/01/2025. 

D160009A TROPICAMIDE : 1%W/V 
Eye Drop 5ML FFS Vial 

Not 
eligible 

27 RIVPRAFORMULATION 
PVT LTD 

D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

28 SAMKEM D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Not 
eligible 

New WHO-GMP 
issued after tender 

closing date. 
 

29 SMILAX HEALHTCARE 
DRUG COMPANY 

D340006 VITAMIN A PALMITATE 
Arachis oil base Liquid 

100000 IU/ml, 100 ml bottle 
with feeding spoon (to be 
packed in mono carton) 

Eligible - 

30 Synmedic Laboratories D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Not 
eligible 

New non-conviction 
certificate is issued   
after tender closing 

date. 
31 Tablets (India) Limited D200014 NEOSTIGMINE METHYL 

SULPHATE : IP - 0.5 
mg/ml : 5ml (Inj) Ampoule 

Eligible - 

32 UNICURE INDIA LTD D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg Eligible - 



       S.N. Bidder Name Item 
Code 

Quoted item Final 
Status 

Firm/ Item not 
eligibility remarks 

(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 
Scored) 1*10 Strip 

D090003 DIETHYLCARBAMAZINE 
CITRATE : 100 mg (Tab) 

1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D100006 DIGOXIN : 0.25 mg (Tab) 
1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D220003 Hydrogen Peroxide Solution 
I.P. : 6% w/v 400 ml (-) 

Eligible - 
 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D130015 THEOPHYLLINE WITH 
ETOPHYLLINE : 69 

mg+231 mg (Tab) 1*10 
Strip 

Eligible - 

D340006 VITAMIN A PALMITATE 
Arachis oil base Liquid 

100000 IU/ml, 100 ml bottle 
with feeding spoon (to be 
packed in mono carton) 

Eligible - 

33 VIVEK 
PHARMACEUTICALS 

PRIVATE LIMITED 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Not 
eligible 

Required financial 
documents not 

submitted. 
34 Vivek Pharmachem India 

Limited 
D340006 VITAMIN A PALMITATE 

Arachis oil base Liquid 
100000 IU/ml, 100 ml bottle 

with feeding spoon (to be 
packed in mono carton) 

Not 
eligible 

Non-conviction 
certificate is not 

submitted  

35 Wings Biotech D090002 Albendazole Tablet 400mg 
(Fruit Flavored, Chewable 

Scored) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

D040040 METRONIDAZOLE : 400 
mg (Tab) 1*10 Strip 

Eligible - 

36 Zydus Healthcare Limited D130017 BUDESONIDE MDI 
100mcg Inhaler 200 MDI 

Inhaler 

Not 
eligible Firm has submitted 

representation after 
due time against 
provisional list of 
bidders/items “not 
eligibility remarks” 

published on 
03/01/2025. 

D180019 Hydroxyprogesterone 
caproate injection 250mg/ml 

2ml Ampoule 

Not 
eligible 

D130015 THEOPHYLLINE WITH 
ETOPHYLLINE : 69 

mg+231 mg (Tab) 1*10 
Strip 

Not 
eligible 

 
 

                                                                                                                

Managing Director 

UPMSCL 


